



IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the State of Delaware**

---

SECRETARY CLAIRE DEMATTEIS, in her official capacity as Secretary of the Delaware Department of Human Resources and Co-Chair of the State Employee Benefits Committee; DIRECTOR CERRON CADE, in his official capacity as Director of the Delaware Office of Management and Budget and Co-Chair of the State Employee Benefits Committee; DELAWARE DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES; DELAWARE STATE EMPLOYEE BENEFITS COMMITTEE; and DELAWARE DIVISION OF STATEWIDE BENEFITS,  
*Defendants-Below, Appellants,*

v.

RISEDELAWARE INC., a Delaware corporation; KAREN PETERSON, an individual; and THOMAS PENOZA, an individual,  
*Plaintiffs-Below, Appellees.*

---

NO. 178, 2023

On Appeal from the Superior Court for the State of Delaware,  
C.A. No. N22C-09-526-CLS

---

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF ON APPEAL AND CROSS-APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

---

DELAWARE DEPARTMENT  
OF JUSTICE

Patricia A. Davis, DAG (#3857)  
Adria Martinelli, DAG (#4056)  
820 N. French Street, 6<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
Telephone: (302) 577-8400

*Attorneys for Defendants-Below,  
Appellants/ Cross-Appellees*

CONNOLLY GALLAGHER LLP  
Max B. Walton (#3876)

Shaun Michael Kelly (#5915)  
Lisa R. Hatfield (#4967)  
1201 North Market Street, 20<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
Telephone: (302) 757-7300

*Attorneys for Defendants-Below,  
Appellants/Cross-Appellees*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS ON CROSS-APPEAL.....1

RESPONSE TO APPELLEES’ CROSS-APPEAL SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....2

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS ON CROSS-APPEAL.....3

    A. Retirees’ Healthcare Benefit .....7

    B. SEBC Adoption of Medicare Advantage.....7

    C. Open Enrollment .....9

    D. Threat of Litigation and Execution of the Contract .....10

    E. The Purported “Benefit” Does Not Accrue to All State Retirees .....11

REPLY BRIEF ARGUMENT .....13

    I. THE APA DOES NOT APPLY AND THE COURT THEREFORE LACKED JURISDICTION TO IMPOSE A STAY.....13

    II. THE SEBC DID NOT WAIVE ANY RIGHT TO CHALLENGE THE JURISDICTION OF THE SUPERIOR COURT ON APPEAL.....19

        A. The Jurisdiction To Issue The Stay Order Is Appealable Upon Entry Of The Final Judgment .....19

        B. A Stay Order Under 29 *Del. C.* §10144 Is Not An Injunction And Does Not Exist in Perpetuity Even Absent Further Order Of The Court .....23

        C. The Stay Order Decision Is Not Moot .....25

D.	Even If This Court Finds That The October 19, 2022 Stay Order Is Permanent, This Court Should Review The Lower Court's Ruling In The Interests Of Justice .....	27
	CROSS-APPEAL ARGUMENTS .....	32
III.	ATTORNEYS FEES WERE PROPERLY REJECTED BY THE SUPERIOR COURT .....	32
A.	Question Presented.....	32
B.	Standard of Review .....	32
C.	Merits .....	33
1.	The Fee Argument Was Waived Because No Claim For Fees Was Ever Pled.....	33
2.	The Common Benefit Doctrine Is Inapplicable .....	34
3.	Plaintiffs’ Reliance on the Bad Faith Exception Fails, and the Superior Court Did Not Err.....	39
	CONCLUSION.....	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abbott v. Gordon</i> , 2008 WL 821522 (Del. Super. Mar. 27, 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 957 A.2d 1 (Del. 2008) .....	33
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Svc. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975).....	37, 39
<i>In re Appeal of Sun Life Assurance Co. of Canada</i> , 249 A.3d 131, 2021 WL 964894 (Del. March 15, 2021) .....	29
<i>Bako Pathology LP v. Bakotic</i> , 288 A.3d 252 (Del. 2022) .....	32
<i>Benson v. Am. Ultramar Ltd.</i> , 1997 WL 317343 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 19, 1997) .....	34
<i>Braddock v. Zimmerman</i> , 906 A.2d 776 (Del. 2005) .....	19
<i>Coaxial Commc’ns Inc. v. CNA Fin. Corp.</i> , 367 A.2d 994 (Del. 1976) .....	21, 27
<i>In re COVID-Related Restr.’s on Religious Services</i> , 285 A.3d 1205, 1228 (Del. Ch. 2022) .....	24
<i>De. Dep’t of Nat. Res. and Env’tl. Control v. Sussex Cty.</i> , 34 A.3d 1087 (Del. 2011) .....	15
<i>DeMatteis v. RiseDelaware Inc.</i> , 295 A.3d 1098, 2023 WL 2761690 (Del. Apr. 3, 2023) .....	6, 20
<i>Di’s, Inc. v. McKinney</i> , 673 A.2d 1189 (Del. 1996) .....	23
<i>Doe v. Heintz</i> , 526 A.2d 1318 (Conn. 1987) .....	39

<i>Dover Historical Soc. Inc. v. Dover Planning Comm’n</i> , 902 A.2d 1084 (Del. 2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dreisbach v. Walton</i> , 2014 WL 5426868 (Del. Super. Oct. 27, 2014) .....	33
<i>Farm Family Ins. Co. v. Verizon Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 531941, at *3 (Del. Super. Jan. 31, 2011) .....	15
<i>Free-Flow Packaging Int’l, Inc. v. Sec’y of Dept. of Nat. Res. &amp; Evtl. Control</i> , 861 A.2d 1233 (Del. 2004) .....	1, 13, 16, 18
<i>Gannett Co., Inc. v. Bd. of Mgrs. of the Del. Crim. Justice Info. Sys.</i> , 840 A.2d 1232 (Del. 2003) .....	32
<i>Gen. Video Corp. v. Kertesz</i> , 2009 WL 106509 (Del. Ch. Jan. 13, 2009).....	40
<i>GM Sub Corp. v. Liggett Grp. Inc.</i> , 415 A.2d 473 (Del. 1980) .....	21, 27
<i>Gunn v. McKenna</i> , 116 A.3d 419 (Del. 2015) .....	19
<i>Hamer v. Kirk</i> , 356 N.E.2d 524 (Ill. 1976).....	39
<i>In re Head</i> , 721 P.2d 65 (Cal. 1986) .....	38
<i>Heath v. State</i> , 983 A.2d 77 (Del. 2009) .....	14
<i>Husband, de v. Wife, de</i> , 367 A.2d 636 (Del. 1976) .....	20
<i>Imbraglio v. Unemployment Ins. Appeals Bd.</i> , 223 A.3d 875 (Del. 2019) .....	19
<i>J.I. Kislak Mortgage Corp. v. William Matthews Builder, Inc.</i> , 303 A.2d 648 (Del. 1973) .....	20

<i>Johnston v. Arbitrium (Cayman I) Handels AG</i> , 720 A.2d 542 (Del. 1998) .....	35, 40
<i>Jones v. Muir</i> , 515 A.2d 855 (Pa. 1986) .....	39
<i>Judy v. Preferred Comm’n Sys., Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 4992687 (Del. Ch. Sept. 19, 2016) .....	36, 37
<i>Kirkwood Motors v. Bd. of Adj. of New Castle Cty.</i> , 2000 WL 710085 (Del. Super. May 16, 2000) .....	21
<i>Korn v. New Castle Cty.</i> , 922 A.2d 409 (Del. 2007) .....	37, 38
<i>In re Krafft-Murphy Co., Inc.</i> , 82 A.3d 696 (Del. 2013) .....	15
<i>Kramer v. Am. Pac. Corp.</i> , 1998 WL 442766 (Del. Super. July 28, 1998) .....	33
<i>Lawson v. State</i> , 91 A.3d 544 (Del. 2014) .....	40
<i>Lechliter v. Del. Dept. of Nat. Res. &amp; Env’tl. Control</i> , 2015 WL 7720277 (Del. Ch. Nov. 30, 2015), rearg. denied, 2016 WL 878121 (Del. Ch. Mar. 8, 2016) .....	38
<i>Lipson v. Lipson</i> , 799 A.2d 345 (Del. 2001) .....	20
<i>Maidmore Realty Co., Inc. v. Maidmore Realty, Inc.</i> , 474 F.2d 840 (3d Cir. 1973) .....	33
<i>McCollum v. Blenheim Homes, L.P.</i> , 718 A.2d 528, 1998 WL 700180 (Del. Aug. 20, 1998) .....	20
<i>N.M. Right to Choose/NARAL v. Johnson</i> , 986 P.2d 450 (N.M. 1990) .....	39
<i>Parexel Int’l (IRL) Limited v. Xynomic Pharm. Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 3074343 (Del. Super. July 21, 2021) .....	40

<i>In re Public Schools Litg.</i> , C.A. No. 138, 2023 (Del.).....	34
<i>Qwest Commc'ns Int'l Inc. v. Nat. Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh</i> , 821 A.2d 323 (Del. Ch. 2002) .....	24
<i>RBC Cap. Mkts., LLC v. Jervis</i> , 129 A.3d 816 (Del. 2015) .....	40, 41
<i>Reeder v. Wagner</i> , 2009 WL 1525945 (Del. Jun. 2, 2009) .....	38
<i>In re Request of Trustees of Lawyers' Fund for Client Prot. for an Advisory Opinion</i> , 242 A.3d 555 (Del. 2020) .....	15
<i>Ridgewood Mannor HOA v. Ridegwood Manor MHC, LLC</i> , 2023 WL 5538611 (Del. Aug. 29, 2023).....	19
<i>Robinson v. Meding</i> , 163 A.2d 272 (Del. 1960) .....	20
<i>Shawe v. Elting</i> , 157 A.3d 142 (Del. 2016) .....	39, 40
<i>Shelby Cty. Comm'n v. Smith</i> , 372 So.2d 1092 (Ala. 1979).....	39
<i>Solar Reserve CSP Hldg's LLC v. Tonopah Solar Energy, LLC</i> , 258 A.3d 806, 2021 WL 3478651 (Del. Aug. 9, 2021).....	30
<i>Spintz v. Div. of Fam. Servs.</i> , 228 A.3d 691 (Del. 2020) .....	15
<i>State Bd. of Tax Comm'rs v. Town of St. John</i> , 751 N.E.2d 657 (Ind. 2001) .....	39
<i>Petition of State</i> , 708 A.2d 983 (Del. 1998) .....	35
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Aetos Corp.</i> , 809 A.2d 575 (Del. 2001) .....	25, 26

*Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Aetos Corp.*,  
818 A.2d 145 (Del. 2003) .....29

*Versata Ent., Inc. v. Selectica, Inc.*,  
5 A.3d 586 (Del. 2010) .....41

**Statutes**

10 *Del. C.* §144 .....20, 21, 29

10 *Del. C.* §6501 .....33

29 *Del. C.* §5203(b).....14, 16, 17

29 *Del. C.* §5210 .....*passim*

29 *Del. C.* §9602(b).....*passim*

29 *Del. C.* §10102(7).....14, 16, 17, 18

29 *Del. C.* §10141 .....33

29 *Del. C.* §10144 .....*passim*

**Other Authorities**

<https://regulations.delaware.gov/agency/docs/draftingmanual.pdf> (last  
accessed Sept. 29, 2023) .....15

Super. Ct. R. 54(b) .....6

Supr. Ct. R. 8.....17

Supr. Ct. R. 9(a) .....12
